CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 3028
Heard in Montreal, Thursday, 14 January 1999
concerni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COVPANY

and
CANADI AN COUNCI L OF RAI LWAY OPERATI NG UNI ONS

DI SPUTE:

Appeal of discipline, twenty-five (25) denmerits assessed to Assistant
Conductor T.K. Pastl of Saskatoon, Saskatchewan effective July 1, 1998 for
violation of CROR Rule 104.5(b) on July 1, 1998. The assessnent of
discipline resulted in discharge from the Conpany for accunul ati on of
denerits.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On July 1, 1998 the grievor was working as assistant conductor on a 09:00
tranp assignment in Saskatoon. The crew was switching at Warnman,
Saskat chewan and the conductor placed sonme cars into track Al327. The
bal ance of the cars were to be placed into Track A1325. The grievor sent
the nmovenent into the track. The results were that the |lead car of the
nmovenent was shoved over a derail at the east end of the track.

The Conpany held an investigation on July 09, 1998 and on July 24, 1998
assessed the grievor twenty-five (25) denmerits resulting in discharge for
accumul ation of denerits.

The Council submts that the assessnment of twenty-five denerits and
di scharge of the grievor is too extreme. The Council requests that the
di scipline assessed to the grievor be mtigated to a | esser degree and
t hat she be conpensated w thout | oss of seniority or benefits.

The Conpany di sagrees with the Council's position.

FOR THE COUNCI L: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) M G ELDRI DGE (SGD.) S. BLACKMORE
FOR: GENERAL CHAI RPERSON FOR: ASSI STANT VI CE- PRESI DENT, LABOUR
RELATI ONS
There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

S. M Bl acknore - Labour Rel ations Associate, Geat Plains District,
Ednont on

A. E. Heft - Manager, Labour Rel ations, Toronto

B. Pellerin - Assi stant Superintendent, Transportation, Saskatoon
And on behal f of the Council:

D. Ellickson - Counsel, Toronto

M G Eldridge - Vice-General Chairperson, Ednonton

T. K. Pastl - Gievor



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The material before the Arbitrator confirnms that the grievor was
responsi ble for a violation of CROR rule 104.5(b) on July 1, 1998. She
failed to ride the point of her novenent as it was being pushed into
storage track AB25 at Warman, Saskatchewan. In the result, the track was
insufficient to contain the nunmber of cars being handled, resulting in a
car pushing through the derail at the eastern extremty of the track, and
derailing. The grievor indicates that she relied, in part, on information
provided to her by Yard Conductor M S. Klassen who was then working with
her, albeit he was l|ocated in a different track. The fact remins,
however, that the grievor was responsi ble to know and observe the head end
of her nmovenent, and she failed in that responsibility contrary to the
rule, as well as rule 115. Those rules read, in part, as foll ows:

104.5 (b)A train or engine nmust not approach to within 100 feet
of a derail set in the
derailing position

115 (a) When equi pnent is pushed by an engi ne, a crew nenmber nust be
on the leading car or on the ground, in a position to observe the
track to be used and to give signals or instructions necessary to
control the novement.

At the tinme of the incident the grievor's record stood at fifty denerits.
The assessnment of twenty-five denerits resulted in an accunul ati on of
denerits in excess of sixty, resulting in the term nation of Ms. Pasti's
services. The sole issue in these of substance in these proceedings is
whet her the Arbitrator should, in the circunmstances disclosed, exercise
his discretion to substitute a different penalty.

The record discloses that while Ms. Pastl was hired in August of 1989,
| eaves of absence and periods of |ayoff have resulted in her performng
approximately four years of active service for the Conpany. Her record was
discipline free for a substantial period of tinme, however. The first
di scipline against her was registered in relation to an incident in
January of 1997, which was the subject of the conpanion grievance heard in
CROA 3027. The record before the Arbitrator discloses that Ms. Pastl's
wor k performance suffered a dramatic negative turn in the latter part of
1997. On Septenber 18 she was assessed ten denerits for a violation of
rul e 104(k) which involved a side collision; on Novenber 19 she was issued
a witten reprimand for a violation of rule 106(a) resulting in a
derail ment and equi pnent damage; on Novenber 21 she was assessed ten
denerits for an unsatisfactory work record; on Decenber 4 ten further
denerits were assessed for a violation of rules 104.5(a) and (b), also
involving a derailnment. Very sinply, if this matter were to be determ ned
solely on the basis of the grievor's prior service and discipline the
grievance would have little chance of success. There are, however,
mtigating factors placed before the Arbitrator which bear consideration.



Counsel for the Council advises that the grievor came under a substanti al

degree of stress in her personal life in late 1997. That is when the
normal standard of care in the performance of her work substantially
declined, resulting in the rapid sequence of discipline reviewed above.

Counsel relates that the grievor's difficulties stem primarily from a
serious problem of ganbling addiction which affected her husband, and to
sone degree herself. As a result, she cane under considerable marital and
financial strain through 1997, which culmnated in her divorce in February
of 1998. It is not disputed that she was absent fromwork for a period of
two nonths in the sumer of 1997, at which tinme she was nedically treated
for clinical depression. In the early part of 1998, as related by the
grievor's counsel, M. Pastl sought counselling assistance, and was
ultimately referred to the Conpany's EFAP officers. According to her

account she was able to benefit froma nunber of counselling sessions from
January through March of 1998. Counsel submts that her inproved work
performance during that period is indicative of the causal |ink between
her personal problens and the previous degeneration of her disciplinary
record.

Under st andably, the Conmpany questions the information concerning the
grievor's personal circunstances, the details of which were only advanced
for the first tinme at the arbitration hearing. Wile the Arbitrator

appreciates the nature of that concern, it would appear that the
enployer's legitimate interests can be protected by conditions attached to
an order or reinstatement. In the instant case, | am persuaded by the

mtigating factor of the grievor's personal circunstances, and its
relation to the rapid deterioration of her disciplinary record within a
short period of time in 1997. 1 am equally persuaded, however, that the
order of this Ofice should be franed in ternms which fairly protect the
Conpany's interests.

For the foregoing reasons the grievance is allowed, in part. The
Arbitrator directs that the grievor be reinstated into her enploynent,
wi t hout conpensation or benefits, and wthout |oss of seniority, on
condition that she first provide to the Conpany written confirmation of
her participation in counselling through the EFAP programin early 1998.
The grievor's reinstatenment is further conditional upon her accepting to
be again assessed by the EFAP program and to follow any course of
on-goi ng counselling which may be recomended. In the event that any such
programis established for the grievor, her continued reinstatenent shal
be conditional upon the Conmpany receiving witten confirmation of her
ongoing participation in any such program wuntil it is satisfactorily
conpl eted. Should there be any di spute between the parties with respect to
the interpretation or inplenmentation of this award, the matter may be
spoken to.

January 18, 1999 M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



